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country. If the area to be covered is 
lerge, naturally, the number of drill­
ings would be larger, and, therefore, 
the implication of foreign exchange 
liability will be much larger.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the 
fact that the Oil and Natural Gas 
Commission and certain other parties 
are engaged in drilling work in this 
country, why is it that new parties 
are invited, and thus the scope of 
drilling by other parties is being 
extended?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We want to 
finish larger quantity of work in 
smaller time.

Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the total 
area covered by the operations of the 
Italian firm, and by what time is the 
operation likely to be completed?

Shri K D. Malaviya: The operation 
has not yet begun.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know 
whether any time-schedule has been 
given, and the Oil and Natural Gas 
Commission has given its choice ajbout 
the areas, and if so, by what time it 
is proposed to start the work?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: As I have said, 
the areas specified by the Oil and 
Natural Gas Commission are the 
Gangetic basin, certain areas of Bihar 
and U.P. and also some other areas 
about which a final decision has not 
yet been taken. But these two areas 
have been decided upon, and a num­
ber of wells will be located by the 
Oil and Natural Gas Cormmission; the 
sites will be located upon which they 
will be required to drill.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: May I
request that this question might be 
taken up along with a similar unstar­
red question? It is an unusual re­
quest, but it is due to no fault of mine.
I gave notice of a similar starred 
question, but it has been put in the



3017 Oral Answers AUGUST 21, 1962 Oral Answers

unstarred list. The quesion is the 
same and relates to crimes in Delhi.

Mr. Speaker: I shall give an oppor­
tunity to the hon. Member to put sup- 
plementaries.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Why
should the starred question which I 
had given notice of appear in the un­
starred list? I am asking this of you, 
on a point of order. The same ques­
tion which I had given notice of is 
in the unstarred list.

Shri Tyagi: What does it matter? 
The hon. Member’s purpose has been 
served.

Mr. Speaker: I can look into*; it 
afterwards, but now I shall give an 
opportunity to the hon. Member to ask 
supplementaries.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: You pro­
mised to give me a chance for supple- 
Y n en ta ries .
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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Our names are 
in the question. We have not had a 
chance.
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Coal Prices

+
f  Shri Rameshwar Tantia: 

*481. ^  ghri p R chakraverti:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel
be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been 
taken by Government to raise the coai 
prices; and

(b) if not. what other measures 
Government propose to take to provide 
incentive to the producers of coal?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel 
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Details of 
the increase n'/tified with effect from 
13-6-1962 are given in the statement 
laid on the Table of the House in reply 
to Starred Question No. 1516 on 18th 
June 1962.

(b) Besides the increase in price? 
already announced, the Government 
has liberalised the scheme of stowing 
assistance and is also considering the 
question of liberalisation of assistance 
to collieries handicapped by adverse 
conditions and grant of loans on easy 
lerms.

Shri RameaAwar Tantia: Apart from
the rise in the prices and other in­
centives which the hon. Minister men­
tioned, what has been done to solve 
the transport problem, which ia a 
bottleneck in the way of increased coal 
production?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The T ra n sp o r t  
q u e s t io n  is  b e s id e s  the p r i c e  increase. 
This q u e s t io n  has been s p e c i f i c a l ly  put 
with r e g a r d  to in c r e a s e  in  p r ic e .

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: After this 
price rise and the new incentives, may 
I know whether the production in the 
Government collieries has increased 
by 50 or 60 per cent?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We expect that 
there will be a rise in the production 
of coal, and we are now working on 
the exact pattern of increase that is 
likely to result from these concessions.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I
know if the h<m. Minister is aware 
that apart frarn the irregular supplies 
of coal in the Capital, the quality o f  
coal which is being supplied is very 
inferior and defective?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: As and when 
our attention is drawn to the bad 
quality of coal, we take necessary 
steps. The difficulty is that here some 
of the merchants are in direct contact 
with the collieries, and they make 
their own purchases, and therefore, 
Government are not able to find out 
how control on quality can be main­




